

OD-35

ORDER SHEET

CS/187/2017

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

RAPID ROADLINES OF INDIA PVT LTD
VS
BOLLORE LOGISTICS INDIA LTD.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : February 2, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Ratnesh Kr. Rai, Adv.

Mr. Sayantaan Das, Adv.

Ms. Devanshi Deora, Adv.

... for the defendant

The Court: None appears on behalf of the plaintiff. Mr. Ratnesh Kr. Rai, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendant.

It is found from the record that by an order dated 25th July, 2023 this Court has directed the plaintiff to disclose the document to the defendant for inspection on or before 11th August, 2023 and the defendant was directed to complete the discovery and inspection of the documents within a week thereafter.

Counsel for the defendant submits that in spite of the order passed by this Court, the plaintiff has not disclosed the documents to the defendant and due to which the defendant is not in a position to complete the inspection of documents.

Today when the matter is called none appears on behalf of the plaintiff and no accommodation is sought for.

Accordingly, the case of the plaintiff in CS/187/2017 is dismissed for default.

It is found from the record that the defendant has filed written statement along with counterclaim.

Let the counterclaim be proceeded as undefended.

List the matter on 12th March, 2024. In the meantime the defendant is directed to file the Judge's Brief of Documents.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS