

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/5/2026  
In CS/187/2017

RAPID ROADLINES OF INDIA PVT LTD  
Vs  
BOLLORE LOGISTICS INDIA LTD.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

*Appearance:*  
*Mr. K. C. Garg, Adv.*  
*...for the plaintiff*

*Mr. Ankan Rai, Adv.*  
*Mr. Ratnesh, Kr. Rai, Adv.*  
*Ms. Sakshi Kejriwal, Adv.*  
*...for the defendant*

The Court:- GA/5/2026 is a application praying for substitution as well as amendment in view of change of name of the defendant to Ceva Freight India Private Limited. Certificate of incorporation, pursuant to change of name issued by the Government of India, is annexed in the application. Although objected to, the instant application is allowed. Let prayer (a) of the Master's Summons be allowed. The Department is directed to do the needful. The suit will appear in the list for further order on 19<sup>th</sup> June, 2026.

GA/5/2026 stands disposed of accordingly.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)